

# 24-872

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ELVIN SUAREZ,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

ROBERT MORTON, Superintendent, Downstate Correctional Facility, in his individual capacity, RYAN LAHEY, Office of Mental Health Unit Chief, Downstate Correctional Facility, ABDUL QAYYUM, Psychiatrist, Downstate Correctional Facility, PETER M. HORAN, Supervising Offender Rehabilitation Coordinator, Downstate Correctional Facility, MAURA L. DINARDO, Clinician, NYS Office of Mental Health, SAMANTHA L. KULICK, Psychology Assistant 3/Supervisor, NYS Office of Mental Health, BRANDON N. REYNOLDS, Psychiatrist, NYS Office of Mental Health, CHESNEY J. BAKER, Licensed Master Social Worker 2/Supervisor, NYS Office of Mental Health, ANTHONY J. ANNUCCI, Acting Commissioner, NYS Department of Corrections and Community Supervision.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, Case No. 7:20-cv-7133, Hon. Vincent L. Briccetti

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ELVIN SUAREZ**

BRIAN R. MATSUI  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2100 L Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20036

ROBERT M. QUACKENBUSH  
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
PRISONERS' RIGHTS PROJECT  
49 Thomas Street, 10th Floor  
New York, NY 10013

JAMIE A. LEVITT  
JOCELYN E. GREER  
ALEXANDRA M. AVVOCATO  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 336-4149  
AAvvocato@mofocom

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Elvin Suarez*

November 26, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT EXISTS AS TO WHETHER DEFENDANTS WERE DELIBERATELY INDIFFERENT TO A SIGNIFICANT RISK TO MR. SUAREZ’S MENTAL HEALTH.....	2
A. Defendants Repeat The District Court’s Error Of Treating Mr. Suarez’s Failure To Report His Symptoms As Dispositive.....	3
1. Each treating defendant knew they could not rely on Mr. Suarez’s account of his symptoms and mental state.....	5
2. Defendants’ attempts to erase these factual disputes fail .....	11
B. Defendants’ Reliance On Mr. Suarez’s Purported “Refusal” To Take Medication Is A Misdirection .....	16
C. The DOCCS Defendants Cannot Avoid Liability.....	19
D. Each Defendant Had Authority And Responsibility To Remove Mr. Suarez From Harmful Conditions Of Confinement.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bellamy v. City of New York</i> , 914 F.3d 727 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Brock v. Wright</i> , 315 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Clark v. Coupe</i> , 55 F.4th 167 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Deebs v. Alstom Transp., Inc.</i> , 346 F. App'x 654 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	15, 16
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	2
<i>Frost v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 980 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Hasty</i> , 802 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Greason v. Kemp</i> , 891 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Hathaway v. Coughlin</i> , 37 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Hernandez v. Keane</i> , 341 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Hill v. Curcione</i> , 657 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	10

<i>Idiakheua v. Morton</i> , No. 20-CV-4169 (NGG) (SJB), 2024 WL 417058 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2024) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Jeffreys v. City of New York</i> , 426 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Wright</i> , 412 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	10, 11
<i>In re K.L.</i> , 806 N.E.2d 480 (N.Y. 2004).....	4, 13
<i>Kelsey v. City of New York</i> , 306 F. App'x 700 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Koon v. North Carolina</i> , 50 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>Parrish ex rel. Lee v. Cleveland</i> , 372 F.3d 294, 309 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Lucas v. Turn Key Health Clinics, LLC</i> , 58 F.4th 1127 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	3
<i>Miller v. Schoenen</i> , 75 F.3d 1305 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 495 N.E.2d 337 (N.Y. 1986).....	17
<i>Steele v. Shah</i> , 87 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 117 F.4th 503 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	23
<i>Williams v. Vincent</i> , 508 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	12
